Enrolled House Bill 5053

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and in addition to any action taken by the Emergency Board, the authorized appropriations and expenditure limitations for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, for the Department of Human Services are changed by the amounts specified:

Agency/Program/Funds	2009 Oregon Laws Chapter/ Section	Adjustment
Department of Human		
Services:		
Administrative Services		
General Fund	ch. 732 1(1)	+\$179,445
Other funds	ch. 732 2(1)	-\$2,058
Federal funds	ch. 732 4(1)	+\$195,369
Children, Adults and		
Families		
General Fund	ch. 732 1(2)	-\$864,878
Other funds	ch. 732 2(2)	-\$1,426,190
Federal funds	ch. 732 4(2)	-\$8,784,483
Health Services		
General Fund	ch. 732 1(3)	+\$606,853
Other funds	ch. 732 2(3)	-\$20,543,345
Federal funds	ch. 732 4(3)	+\$16,119,661
Seniors and People		
with Disabilities		
General Fund	ch. 732 1(4)	+\$78,580
Other funds	ch. 732 2(4)	+\$5,323,658

SECTION 2. This 2011 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2011 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House May 16, 2011	Received by Governor:	
	, 2011	
Ramona Kenady Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:	
	, 2011	
Bruce Hanna, Speaker of House		
	John Kitzhaber, Governo	
Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Passed by Senate May 23, 2011	, 2011	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Kate Brown, Secretary of State	